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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Un-audited)
As at December 31, 2025

MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII Total
Note - (Rupees in '000 )..........................

ASSETS

Balances with banks 5 5,126,852 8,473 3,891 815 5,140,031
Investments 6 32,460,000 3,550,000 21,250,000 18,814,000 76,074,000
Deposits, Prepayments and other assets 472,778 42,975 125,227 32,088 673,068
Total assets 38,059,630 3,601,448 21,379,118 18,846,903 81,887,099

LIABILITIES

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management 
Limited - Management Company 7 7,951 361 1,212 394 9,918

Payable to Central Depository Company of 
Pakistan Limited - Trustee 8 4,727 254 742 196 5,919

Payable to the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 9 3,451 302 879 232 4,864

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10 57,822 91 158 31 58,102
Total liab ilities 73,951 1,008 2,991 853 78,803

NET ASSETS 37,985,679 3,600,440 21,376,127 18,846,050 81,808,296

UNIT HOLDERS’ FUND (AS PER STATEMENT 
ATTACHED) 37,985,679 3,600,440 21,376,127 18,846,050 81,808,296

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11

(Number o f units)

NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE 749,362,631 71,169,254 425,076,445 376,296,106

(Rupees)

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT 50.6907 50.5898 50.2877 50.0830
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

ASSETS

Balances with banks 
Investments
Deposits, Prepayments and other assets 
Total assets

LIABILITIES

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management 
Limited - Management Company 

Payable to Central Depository Company of 
Pakistan Limited - Trustee 

Payable to the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan (SECP)

Payable against conversion and redemption of units 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 
Total liabilities

NET ASSETS

UNIT HOLDERS’ FUND (AS PER STATEMENT ATTACHED)

(Audited)
As at June 30, 2025

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XX MPMP-XXI Total
-N--o--t-e----- .................(Rupees in '000)-----------

5 99,325 67,635 39,218,639 39,385,599
6 10,032 1,400,140 - 1,410,172

8,332 65,846 - 74,178
117,689 1,533,621 39,218,639 40,869,949

7 5,077 1,994 - 7,071

8 1,968 675 - 2,643

9 841 719 1,560

- 40,284 - 40,284
10 88,252 37,553 - 125,805

96,138 81,225 - 177,363

21,551 1,452,396 39,218,639 40,692,586

21,551 1,452,396 39,218,639 40,692,586

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11

(Number of units)

NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE 430,403 28,945,447 784,372,786

................................................ (Rupees).................. -

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT 50.0724________50.1770________50.0000
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M E E Z A N  F IX E D  T E R M  FU N D
C O N D E N S E D  IN T E R IM  IN C O M E  S T A T E M E N T  (U N -A U D IT E D )

FO R  T H E  P E R IO D  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  31, 2025

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XX MPMP-XXI MPMP-XXII MPMP-XXIII MPMP-XXIV MPMP-XXV MPMP-XXVI MPMP-XXVII MPMP-XXVIII MPMP-XXIX MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII

Total
For the period 
from July 01, 

2025 to 
December 09, 

2025

For the period 
from July 01, 

2025 to July 29, 
2025

For the period 
from July 04, 

2025 to August 
04, 2025

For the period 
from July 31, 

2025 to 
December 09, 

2025

For the period 
from August 
01, 2025 to 

December 09, 
2025

For the period 
from August 
08, 2025 to 

September 08, 
2025

For the period 
from

September 10, 
2025 to 

October 10, 
2025

For the period 
from

September 26, 
2025 to 

October 28, 
2025

For the period 
from

September 26, 
2025 to 

December 24, 
2025

For the period 
from October 

13, 2025 to 
November 13, 

2025

For the period 
from October 

29, 2025 to 
December 09, 

2025

For the period 
from November 

14, 2025 to 
December 31, 

2025

For the period 
from November 

21, 2025 to 
December 31, 

2025

For the period 
from December 

12, 2025 to 
December 31, 

2025

For the period 
from December 

26, 2025 to 
December 31, 

2025

Note
INCOME
Profit on saving accounts with banks
Profit on term deposit receipts
Profit on government sukuk certificates
Net realised (loss) / gain on sale of investments

Total income

EXPENSES
Remuneration of Al Meezan Investment Management 

Limited - Management Company 7
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the

Management Company 7.2
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited - Trustee 8
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Trustee 8.2
Annual fees to the Securities and Exchange

Commission of Pakistan 9
Auditors' remuneration 

Bank and settlement charges 

Brokerage expense 

Other expense 
Fees and subscription 

Total expenses

Net income for the period before taxation

Taxation 13

376 926 5,405 11,866 1,392 1,519 3,245 321 2,165 5,865 1,461 6,914 314 1,055 342 43,166

56 139 811 1,780 209 226 487 48 317 880 223 1,037 47 158 51 6,469

5 60 1,806 1,753 175 1,848 2,432 278 908 2,677 584 4,089 221 645 170 17,651
1 9 271 263 26 277 365 42 136 402 88 638 33 97 26 2,674

7 82 2,462 2,391 239 2,520 3,316 379 1,238 3,650 796 5,576 302 879 232 24,069
46 38 86 90 91 86 46 46 45 46 45 36 18 28 7 754

5 2 9 7 7 7 8 6 10 10 5 76
1 6 1 2 3 13

494 9 77 580
171 73 262 288 290 258 190 190 189 190 185 119 63 61 15 2,544
667 1,329 11,103 18,935 2,438 6,741 10,088 1,318 5,005 13,720 3,471 18,417 998 2,923 843 97,996

1,250 12,068 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 3,417,872

(Rupees in '000)

1,493 3,812 318 34,669 6,634 67 955 35 497 1,664 1,359 14,037 108 56 26,676 92,380
383,594 13,857 393,546 486,476 55,794 175,850 537,126 108,382 780,317 42,867 125,570 5,412 3,108,791

444 9,025 306,647 14,324 2,821 333,261
(20) 560 (19,502) (112) 510 (18,564)

1,917 13,397 383,912 321,814 34,703 393,613 487,431 55,829 176,347 538,790 113,072 794,354 42,975 125,626 32,088 3,515,868

Net income for the period after taxation 1,250

Allocation of net income for the period
Net income for the period after taxation 

Income already paid on units redeemed
1,250 12,068 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 3,417,872

(1,281) (12,934) (344,069) (300,036) (31,914) (362,152) (452,133) (53,534) (171,180) (503,746) (100,478) (259,167) (398) (2,593,022)

(31) (866) 28,740 2,843 351 24,720 25,210 977 162 21,324 9,123 516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245 824,850

Accounting income available for distribution
- Relating to capital gains
- Excluding capital gains / (loss) (31) (866) 28,740

(19,502)
22,345

(112)
463 24,720 25,210 977 162 21,324

510
8,613 516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245

(19,104)
843,954

(31) (866) 28,740 2,843 351 24,720 25,210 977 162 21,324 9,123 516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245 824,850
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M E E Z A N  F IX E D  T E R M  F U N D

C O N D E N S E D  IN T E R IM  IN C O M E  S T A T E M E N T  (U N -A U D IT E D )

F O R  T H E  P E R IO D  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,2 0 2 5

INCOME
Profit on saving accounts with banks
Profit on term deposit receipts
Profit on government sukuk certificates
Net realised (loss) / gain on sale of investments
Other Income
Net unrealised appreciation on re-measurement

of investments classified as financial assets at 'fair value 
through profit or loss'

Total incom e

EXPENSES
Remuneration of Al Meezan Investment Management 

Limited -  Management Company 
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Management Company 
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of 

Pakistan Limited - Trustee 
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Trustee 
Annual fees to the Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan 
Auditors' remuneration 
Formation cost 
Bank and settlement charges 
Brokerage expense 
Fees and subscription 
Total expenses

Net incom e fo r the period before taxation

Taxation

Net incom e fo r the period a fter taxation

MPMP-V MPMP-VII MPMP-VIII MPMP-IX MPMP-X MPMP-XI MPMP-XII MPMP-XIII

For the period 
ended December 

31, 2024

For the period from 
July 01, 2024 to 

July 12, 2024

For the period from 
July 01, 2024 to 

July 02, 2024

For the period from 
July 01, 2024 to 

October 08, 2024

For the period 
ended December 

31, 2024

For the period from 
July 01, 2024 to 
September 04, 

2024

For the period 
ended December 

31, 2024

For the period 
ended December 

31, 2024

Total

Note - (Rupees in '000) -

29,526 407 992 418 570 626 1,015 48 33,602
1,252 221,131 16,936 239,319

773,046 4,935 47,013 276,587 76,100 1,177,681
(370) (5,036) (19) (39) (5,464)

71 1,003 1,074

19,406 61,769 20,589 101,764
821,978 4,972 2,244 42,396 338,978 221,757 98,668 16,984 1,547,976

7.1 9,931 225 44 1,586 12,887 5,704 3,309 473 34,159
7.2 1,490 34 7 238 1,933 856 496 71 5,125

8.1 2,374 13 3 125 834 596 233 77 4,255
8.2 356 2 19 125 89 35 11 637

9.1 3,237 18 3 171 1,137 813 318 104 5,801
89 2 1 18 84 23 40 56 313

3 3
3 4 4 11

1 16 15 32
200 11 3 84 77 109 77 109 670

17,680 308 61 2,241 17,082 8,190 4,528 916 51,006

804,298 4,664 2,183 40,154 321,896 213,567 94,140 16,068 1,496,970

13

804,298 4,664 2,183 40,154 321,896 213,567 94,140 16,068 1,496,970

Allocation o f net incom e fo r the period
Net income for the period after taxation 
Income already paid on units redeemed

804,298 4,664 2,183 40,154 321,896 213,567 94,140 16,068 1,496,970
(100,775) (2,520) (1,911) (23,046) (272) (213,567) (2,845) (344,936)

703,523 2,144 272 17,108 321,624 91,295 16,068 1,152,034

A ccounting incom e available  fo r distribution
Relating to capital gains 19,406 61,749 20,550 101,705
Excluding capital gains 684,117 2,144 272 17,108 259,875 70,745 16,068 1,050,329

703,523 2,144 272 17,108 321,624 - 91,295 16,068 1,152,034
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,2025

INCOME
Profit on saving accounts with banks 
Profit on term deposit receipts 
Profit on government sukuk certificates 
Net realized gain / (loss) on investments 
Net unrealised diminution on re-measurement 

of investments classified as financial assets at 
'fair value through profit or loss'

Total income 

EXPENSES
Remuneration of Al Meezan Investment Management 

Limited - Management Company 
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the 

Management Company
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of 

Pakistan Limited - Trustee 
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Trustee 
Annual fees to the Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan 
Auditors' remuneration 
Bank and settlement charges 
Brokerage expense 
Other expense 
Fees and subscription 

Total expenses

Net income for the period before taxation

Taxation

Net income for the period after taxation

For the quarter ended December 31, 2025

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XXII MPMP-XXIII MPMP-XXV MPMP-XXVI MPMP-XXVII MPMP-XXVIII MPMP-XXIX MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII Total

Note -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000)

7.1

7.2 
8.1

8.2 

9.1

13

830 34,572 742 317 32 134 1,664 1,359 14,037 108 56 26,676 80,527
- - - 145,943 47,076 166,315 537,126 108,382 780,317 42,867 125,570 5,412 1,959,008
166 141,905 2,474 - - - - 2,821 - - - - 147,366
(20) (19,492) 60 - - - - 510 - - - - (18,942)

13 14,094 - - - - - - - - - - 14,107

989 171,079 3,276 146,260 47,108 166,449 538,790 113,072 794,354 42,975 125,626 32,088 2,182,066

368 9,819 162 1,119 274 2,046 5,865 1,461 6,914 314 1,055 342 29,739

55 1,473 25 168 41 299 880 223 1,037 47 158 51 4,457

2 907 16 676 233 857 2,677 584 4,089 221 645 170 11,077
1 136 2 102 35 128 402 88 638 33 97 26 1,688

3 1,238 22 922 318 1,169 3,650 796 5,576 302 879 232 15,107
20 47 48 14 39 43 46 45 36 18 28 7 391

2 2 2 - 8 6 10 10 5 - - - 45
- 1 - - - - - 2 3 - - - 6
- 494 9 - - - - 77 - - - - 580
119 157 160 57 160 181 190 185 119 63 61 15 1,468

570 14,274 446 3,058 1,108 4,729 13,720 3,471 18,417 998 2,923 843 64,558

419 156,805 2,830 143,202 46,000 161,720 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 2,117,509

419 156,805 2,830 143,202 46,000 161,720 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 2,117,509
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

INCOME

Profit on saving accounts with banks 
Profit on term deposit receipts 
Profit on government sukuk certificates 
Net realized loss on investments 
Other Income
Net unrealised appreciation / (diminution) on re-measurement of investments 

classified as financial assets at 'fair value through profit or loss'

Total income 

EXPENSES

Remuneration of Al Meezan Investment Management Limited - Management Company
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Management Company
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee
Sindh Sales Tax on remuneration of the Trustee
Annual fees to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan
Auditors' remuneration
Formation cost
Bank and settlement charges
Brokerage expense
Fees and subscription
Total expenses

Net income for the period taxation

Taxation

Net income for the period after taxation

For the quarter ended December 31, 2024
MPMP-V MPMP-IX MPMP-X MPMP-XII MPMP-XIII Total

Note -------------  (Rupees in '000) --------------

5,031 7 136 357 48 5,579
- - - - 16,936 16,936

366,856 3,761 137,469 37,565 - 545,651
- (5,036) - 10 - (5,026)
- - 7 802 - 809

(3,881) 3,662 29,680 12,043 - 41,503

368,006 2,394 167,292 50,777 16,984 605,453

7.1 4,918 (578) 6,632 1,682 473 13,127
7.2 738 (87) 995 252 71 1,969
8.1 1,176 9 429 118 77 1,809
8.2 176 2 64 18 11 271
9.1 1,603 13 585 162 104 2,467

70 1 76 32 56 235

3 - 2 (2) - 7
- - 0 11 15 26
96 7 38 41 109 287

8,779 (633) 8,821 2,315 916 20,197

359,227 3,027 158,471 48,462 16,068 585,256

13 - - - - - -

359,227 3,027 158,471 48,462 16,068 585,256
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XX MPMP-XXI MPMP-XXII MPMP-XXIII MPMP-XXIV MPMP-XXV MPMP-XXVI MPMP-XXVII MPMP-XXVIII MPMP-XXIX MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII

Total

For the 
period 

from July 
01, 2025 to 
December 
09, 2025

For the 
period 

from July 
01, 2025 to 

July 29, 
2025

For the 
period 

from July 
04, 2025 to 
August 04, 

2025

For the 
period 

from July
31, 2025 to 
December 
09, 2025

For the 
period from 
August 01, 

2025 to 
December 
09, 2025

For the 
period from 
August 08, 

2025 to 
September 

08, 2025

For the 
period from 
September 
10, 2025 to 
October 10, 

2025

For the 
period from 
September
26, 2025 to 
October 28, 

2025

For the 
period from 
September
26, 2025 to 
December 
24, 2025

For the period 
from October

13, 2025 to 
November 13, 

2025

For the 
period from 
October 29, 

2025 to 
December 
09, 2025

For the 
period from 
November 
14, 2025 to 
December 
31, 2025

For the 
period from 
November
21, 2025 to 
December
31, 2025

For the 
period from 
December
12, 2025 to 
December 
31, 2025

For the 
period from 

December 26, 
2025 to 

December 31, 
2025

(Rupees in '000)

Net income for the period after taxation

Other comprehensive income for the period

Total comprehensive income 
for the period

1,250 12,068 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 3,417,872

1,250 12,068 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 3,417,872
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Net income for the period after taxation

Other comprehensive income for the period

Total comprehensive income 
for the period

MPMP-V MPMP-VII MPMP-VIII MPMP-IX MPMP-X MPMP-XI MPMP-XII MPMP-XIII

TotalFor the period 
ended December 

31,2024

For the period 
from July 01, 

2024 to July 12, 
2024

For the period 
from July 01, 

2024 to July 02, 
2024

For the period 
from July 01, 

2024 to October 
08, 2024

For the period 
ended December 

31,2024

For the period 
from July 01, 

2024 to 
September 04, 

2024

For the period 
ended December 

31,2024

For the period 
from December 

12, 2024 to 
December 31, 

2024
/ d i i i r-s < n n n \

804,298 4,664 2,183 40,154 321,896 213,567 94,140 16,068 1,496,970

804,298 4,664 2,183 40,154 321,896 213,567 94,140 16,068 1,496,970
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Net income for the period after taxation

Other comprehensive income for the period

Total comprehensive income 
for the period

For the quarter ended December 31, 2025

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XXII MPMP-XXIII MPMP-XXV MPMP-XXVI MPMP-XXVII MPMP-XXVIII MPMP-XXIX MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII Total

...................(Rupees in '000) -

419 156,805 2,830 143,202 46,000 161,720 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 2,117,509

419 156,805 2,830 143,202 46,000 161,720 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 2,117,509
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Net income for the period after taxation

Other comprehensive income for the period 

Total comprehensive income for the period

For the quarter ended December 31, 2024
MPMP-V MPMP-IX MPMP-X MPMP-XII MPMP-XIII Total

359,227 3,027 158,471 48,464 16,068 585,257

359,227 3,027 158,471 48,464 16,068 585,257
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M EEZAN FIXED  TER M  FUND
C O N D E N S E D  INTER IM  STA TE M E N T O F M O VEM EN T IN UNIT H O LD E R S ’ FUND (UN-AUDITED)
FO R THE PE R IO D  EN DED D EC E M B E R  31, 2025

For the period from July 01, 2025 to 
December 09, 2025

For the period from July 01, 2025 to July 29, 
2025

For the period from July 04, 2025 to August 
04, 2025

For the period from July 31, 2025 to December 
09, 2025

For the period from August 01, 2025 to 
December 09, 2025

For the period from August 08, 2025 to 
September 08, 2025

Capital
Value

Undistributed
income

Total Capital
Value

Undistributed
income

Total Capital
Value

Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital
Value

Undistributed
income

Total Capital
Value

Undistributed
income

Total

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XX MPMP-XXI MPMP-XXII MPMP-XXIII MPMP-XXIV
------------------------(Rupees in-'-0--0-0--)------------------------ --------------------------- (-R--u-pees in '0--0-0--)--------------------------

Net assets at beginning of the period (audited) 21,520 31 21,551 1,447,288 5,108 1,452,396 39,218,639 - 39,218,639

Issuance of units:
MPMP-XIV: NIL units 
MPMP-XX: 238,191 units 
MPMP-XXI: 126,942,696 units 
MPMP-XXII: 179,757,030 units 
MPMP-XXIII: 64,098,005 units 
MPMP-XXIV: 870,883,745 units

- Capital value (at ex - net assets value per unit) 11,951 11,951 6,347,134 6,347,134 8,987,851 8,987,851 3,204,900 3,204,900 43,541,687 43,541,687
- Element of income 45 45

Total proceeds on issuance of units 11,996 11,996 6,347,134 6,347,134 8,987,851 8,987,851 3,204,900 3,204,900 43,541,687 43,541,687

Redemption of units:
MPMP-XIV: 430,403 units 
MPMP-XX: 29,183,638 units 
MPMP-XXI: 846,860,338 units 
MPMP-XXII: 179,757,030 units 
MPMP-XXIII: 64,098,005 units 
MPMP-XXIV: 870,883,745 units

- Capital value (at ex - net assets value per unit) 21,520 21,520 1,464,345 1,464,345 45,565,773 45,565,773 8,987,851 8,987,851 3,204,900 3,204,900 43,541,687 43,541,687
- Element of loss 1,281 1,281 (5,061) 12,934 7,873 344,069 344,069 300,036 300,036 31,914 31,914 362,152 362,152

Total payments on redemption of units 21,520 1,281 22,801 1,459,284 12,934 1,472,218 45,565,773 344,069 45,909,842 8,987,851 300,036 9,287,887 3,204,900 31,914 3,236,814 43,541,687 362,152 43,903,839

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,250 1,250 12,068 12,068 372,809 372,809 302,879 302,879 32,265 32,265 386,872 386,872
Distribution during the period (4,242) (4,242) (28,740) (28,740) (2,843) (2,843) (351) (351) (24,720) (24,720)
Net income for the period less distribution 1,250 1,250 7,826 7,826 344,069 344,069 300,036 300,036 31,914 31,914 362,152 362,152

Net assets at the end of the period (un-audited)

Undistributed income brought forward
- Realised gain 74 4,968
- Unrealised (loss) / gain ___________ (43) ___________ 140

31 5,108
Accounting income available for distribution

Relating to capital gains (19,502) (112)
Excluding capital (losses) /  gains (31) (866) 28,740 22,345 463 24,720

(31) (866) 28,740 2,843 351 24,720

Distribution during the period (4,242) (28,740) (2,843) (351) (24,720)

Undistributed income carried forward

Undistributed income carried forward
- Realised income
- Unrealised income

(Rupees) (Rupees)

Net assets value per unit at the beginning of the period 

Net assets value per unit at the end of the period

(Rupees)

50.0000

(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)
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M EEZAN FIXED  TER M  FUND
C O N D E N S E D  INTER IM  STA TE M E N T O F M O VEM EN T IN UNIT H O LD E R S ’ FUND (UN-AUDITED)
FO R THE PE R IO D  EN DED D EC E M B E R  31, 2025

For the period from September 10, 2025 to October 10, 
2025

For the period from September 26, 2025 to October 28, 
2025

For the period from September 26, 2025 to December 
24, 2025

For the period from October 13, 2025 to November 13, 
2025

For the period from October 29, 2025 to December 09, 
2025

Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total

MPMP-XXV MPMP-XXVI MPMP-XXVII MPMP-XXVIII MPMP-XXIX
--------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------

Net assets at beginning of the period

Issuance of units:
MPMP-XXV: 1,107,335,733 units 
MPMP-XXVI: 118,510,528 units 
MPMP-XXVII: 135,198,315 units 
MPMP-XXVIII: 1,178,891,844 units
MPMP-XXIX: 222,972,458 units

- Capital value (at par value per unit) 55,366,787 55,366,787 5,925,526 5,925,526 6,759,916 6,759,916 58,944,592 58,944,592 11,148,623 11,148,623
- Element of income 304 304

Total proceeds on issuance of units 55,366,787 304 55,367,091 5,925,526 5,925,526 6,759,916 6,759,916 58,944,592 58,944,592 11,148,623 11,148,623

Redemption of units: 
MPMP-XXV: 1,107,335,733 units 
MPMP-XXVI: 118,510,528 units 
MPMP-XXVII: 135,198,315 units 
MPMP-XXVIII: 1,178,891,844 units 
MPMP-XXIX: 222,972,458 units

- Capital value (at par value per unit) 55,366,787 304 55,367,091 5,925,526 5,925,526 6,759,916 6,759,916 58,944,592 58,944,592 11,148,623 11,148,623
- Element of loss 452,133 452,133 53,534 53,534 171,180 171,180 503,746 503,746 100,478 100,478

Total payments on redemption of units 55,366,787 452,437 55,819,224 5,925,526 53,534 5,979,060 6,759,916 171,180 6,931,096 58,944,592 503,746 59,448,338 11,148,623 100,478 11,249,101

Total comprehensive income for the period 477,343 477,343 54,511 54,511 171,342 171,342 525,070 525,070 109,601 109,601
Distribution during the period (25,210) (25,210) (977) (977) (162) (162) (21,324) (21,324) (9,123) (9,123)
Net income for the period less distribution 452,133 452,133 53,534 53,534 171,180 171,180 503,746 503,746 100,478 100,478

Net assets at the end of the period

Undistributed income brought forward 
Realised income 
Unrealised income

Accounting income available for distribution
Relating to capital gains 510
Excluding capital gains 25,210 977 162 21,324 8,613

25,210 977 162 21,324 9,123

Distribution during the period _________ (25,210) ____________(977) ____________(162) _________ (21,324) __________ (9,123)

Undistributed income carried forward - - - - -

Undistributed income carried forward
- Realised income
- Unrealised income

(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)

Net assets value per unit at the beginning of the period 

Net assets value per unit at the end of the period
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M EEZAN FIXED  TER M  FUND
C O N D E N S E D  INTER IM  STA TE M E N T O F M O VEM EN T IN UNIT H O LD E R S ’ FUND (UN-AUDITED)
FO R THE PE R IO D  EN DED D EC E M B E R  31, 2025

For the period from November 14, 2025 to December 
31, 2025

For the period from November 21, 2025 to December 
31, 2025

For the period from December 12, 2025 to December 31, 
2025

For the period from December 26, 2025 to December 31, 
2025

For the period ended December 31, 2025

Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total Capital Value Undistributed
income

Total

MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII Total

Net assets at beginning of the period - - - - - - - - - - - - 40,687,447 5,139 40,692,586

Issuance of units:
MPMP-XXX: 1,216,728,589 units 
MPMP-XXXI: 71,169,254 units 
MPMP-XXXII: 426,629,677 units 
MPMP-XXXIII: 382,716,106 units

- Capital value (at par value per unit)
- Element of income

60,881,774
843

60,881,774
843

3,558,463 3,558,463 21,331,484 21,331,484 19,135,805 19,135,805 305,146,493
888 304

305,146,493
1,192

Total proceeds on issuance of units 60,882,617 - 60,882,617 3,558,463 - 3,558,463 21,331,484 - 21,331,484 19,135,805 - 19,135,805 305,147,381 304 305,147,685

Redemption of units:
MPMP-XXX: 468,272,842 units 
MPMP-XXXI: Nil units 
MPMP-XXXII: 1,553,232 units 
MPMP-XXXIII: 6,420,000 units

- Capital value (at par value per unit)
- Element of loss

Total payments on redemption of units

Total comprehensive income for the period 
Distribution during the period
Net income for the period less distribution - 775,937 775,937 - 41,977 41,977 - 122,703 122,703 - 31,245 31,245 - 3,300,180 3,300,180

Net assets at the end of the period 37,468,909 516,770 37,985,679 3,558,463 41,977 3,600,440 21,253,822 122,305 21,376,127 18,814,805 31,245 18,846,050 81,095,999 712,297 81,808,296

Undistributed income brought forward 
Realised income 
Unrealised income

Accounting income available for distribution
Relating to capital gains
Excluding capital gains 516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245

516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245

Distribution during the period _____________ - _____________ - _____________ - _____________ -

Undistributed income carried forward 516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245

Undistributed income carried forward
- Realised income 516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245
- Unrealised income _____________ - _____________ - _____________ - _____________ -

516,770 41,977 122,305 31,245

(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)

Net assets value per unit at the beginning of the period 

Net assets value per unit at the end of the period

23,413,643
65 259,167

23,413,643
259,232

77,662
398

77,662
398

321,000 321,000 264,743,825
(4,996)

304
2,593,022

264,744,129
2,588,026

23,413,708 259,167 23,672,875 - 77,662 398 78,060 321,000 321,000 264,738,829 2,593,326 267,332,155

775,937 775,937 41,977 41,977 122,703 122,703 31,245 31,245 3,417,872
(117,692)

3,417,872
(117,692)
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEM ENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNIT HOLDERS’ FUND (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

For the period ended December 31, 2024 For the period from July 01, 2024 to July 
12, 2024

For the period from July 01,2024 to 
July 02, 2024

For the period from July 01, 2024 to 
October 08, 2024 For the period ended December 31,2024 For the period from July 01,2024 to 

September 04, 2024
'For the period ended December 31, 

2024
'For the period ended December 31, 

2024 For the period ended December 31,2024

Capital
Value

Undistributed
income Total Capital

Value
Undistributed

income Total Capital
Value

Undistributed
income Total Capital

Value
Undistributed

income Total Capital
Value

Undistributed
income Total Capital

Value
Undistributed

income Total Capital
Value

Undistribute 
d income Total Capital

Value
Undistribute 

d income Total Capital Value Undistributed
income Total

MPMP-V MPMP-VII MPMP-VIII MPMP-IX MPMP-X MPMP-XI MPMP-XII MPMP-XIII Total
----------------- (Rupees in '000)----------------- ------------------Rupees in'000)---------------- ---------------- -Rupees in'000)---------------- ----------------- (Rupees in '000)----------------- ----------------- (Rupees in '000)----------------- ----------------- (Rupees in'000)----------------- ----------------- (-R--u--p-e--e-s---in---'0--0-0--)--------------------------------- (-R--u--p-e--e-s---in---'0--0-0--)------------------------------------ (-R--u--p-e--e-s---in---'0-00)-------------------

Net assets at beginning o f the period (audited) 8,649,362 - 8,649,362 864,542 864,542 1,699,824 - 1,699,824 813,202 813,202 2,845,742 2,845,742 5,981,270 5,981,270 807,407 - 807,407 21,661,349 - 21,661,349

Issuance o f units:
MPMP-V : Nil units 
MPMP-VII: Nil units 
MPMP-VIII: Nil units 
MPMP-IX: Nil units 
MPMP-X: Nil units 
MPMP-XI: Nil units 
MPMP-XII: Nil units 
MPMP-XIII: 50,647,338 units

- Capital value (at ex - net assets value per unit)
- Element of income

Total proceeds on issuance of units - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,532,367 - 2,532,367 2,545,114 - 2,545,114

2,532,367 2,532,367 2,545,114 2,545,114

Redemption o f units:
MPMP-V : 29,686,151 units 
MPMP-VII: 17,119,991 units 
MPMP-VIII: 33,965,007 units 
MPMP-IX: 16,518,975 units 
MPMP-X: 95,083 units 
MPMP-XI: 119,625,356 units 
MPMP-XII: 733,981 units 
MPMP-XIII: Nil units

- Capital value (at ex - net assets value per unit)
- Element of loss

Total payments on redemption of units

Total comprehensive income for the period
Distribution during the period
Net income for the period less distribution

Net assets at the end o f the period (un-audited) 7,165,054 703,521 7,868,576 - - - - - - (12,747) - (12,747) 2,840,988 321,624 3,162,612 - - - 770,708 91,295 862,003 2,532,367 16,068 2,548,435 13,309,118 1,132,508 14,441,626

1,484,308
100,775

1,484,308 
100,775

866,442
(1,900) 2,520

866,442
620

1,699,824
1,911

1,699,824 
1,911

825,949
23,046

825,949
23,046

4,754
272

4,754
272

5,981,268
2 213,567

5,981,268
213,569

36,699
2,845

36,699
2,845

10,899,243
(1,898) 344,936

10,899,243
343,037

1,484,308 100,775 1,585,082 864,542 2,520 867,062 1,699,824 1,911 1,701,735 825,949 23,046 848,995 4,754 272 5,026 5,981,270 213,567 6,194,837 36,699 2,845 39,544 - 10,897,345 344,936 11,242,281

804,296 804,296 4,664
(2,144)

4,664
(2,144)

2,183

______ (272)

2,183

____ (272)

40,154
(17,108)

40,154
(17,108)

321,896 321,896 213,567 213,567 94,140 94,140 16,068 16,068 1,496,968
(19,524)

1,496,968 
(19,524)

804,296 804,296 - 2,520 2,520 - 1,911 1,911 - 23,046 23,046 - 321,896 321,896 - 213,567 213,567 - 94,140 94,140 - 16,068 16,068 - 1,477,444 1,477,444

Undistributed income brought forward
Realised loss (19,406) - - - - - - - (19,406)
Unrealised gain ______ 19,406 _________ - ________ - __________- __________- _________ - _______ - _______- ______ 19,406

Accounting income available for distribution _________
60,506 

1,091,526
703,521 2,144 272 17,108 321,624 - 91,295 16,068 1,152,032

- Relating to capital gains
- Excluding capital gains

19,406
684,115

20,550
301,074

20,550
70,7452,144 272 17,108 6,068

Distribution during the period (2,144) (272) (17,108) (19,524)

Undistributed income carried forward 703,521 321,624 - 91,295 16,068 1,132,508

Undistributed income carried forward
- Realised gain 684,115 - - - 259,855 - 70,706 16,068 1,030,745
- Unrealised gain 19,406 _________ 61,769 _________ 20,589 _______ 101,763

703,521 - - - 321,624 - 91,295 16,068 1,132,508

(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)

Net assets value per unit at the beginning of the period 50.0000 50.4990 50.0463 50.0000 50.0000

Net assets value per unit at the end of the period 54.9094 55.6604

(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)

50.0000 50.0000

55.9228 50.3172
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

MPMP-XIV MPMP-XX MPMP-XXI MPMP-XXII MPMP-XXIII MPMP-XXIV MPMP-XXV MPMP-XXVI MPMP-XXVII MPMP-XXVIII MPMP-XXIX MPMP-XXX MPMP-XXXI MPMP-XXXII MPMP-XXXIII

Total

For the 
period from  

July 01, 2025 
to December 

09, 2025

For the 
period from  

July 01, 2025 
to July 29, 

2025

For the 
period from  

July 04, 2025 
to August 04, 

2025

For the 
period from  

July 31, 2025 
to December 

09, 2025

For the 
period from  
August 01, 

2025 to 
December 09, 

2025

For the 
period from  
August 08, 

2025 to 
September 08, 

2025

For the 
period from  

September 10, 
2025 to 

October 10, 
2025

For the 
period from  
September 
26, 2025 to 
October 28, 

2025

For the 
period from  
September 
26, 2025 to 

December 24, 
2025

For the period 
from October 

13, 2025 to 
November 13, 

2025

For the period 
from October 

29, 2025 to 
December 09, 

2025

For the period 
from

November 14, 
2025 to 

December 31, 
2025

For the 
period from  
November 
21, 2025 to 
December 
31, 2025

For the period 
from December 

12, 2025 to 
December 31, 

2025

For the period 
from December 

26, 2025 to 
December 31, 

2025

Note --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000)-

Net income for the period before taxation 1,250 12,068 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 3,417,872

Adjustment for non-cash items:
Net unrealised diminution on re-measurement 

'fair value through profit or loss'

(Increase) /  decrease in assets
1,250 12,068 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 775,937 41,977 122,703 31,245 3,417,872

Investments -  net
Deposits, prepayments and other assets

10,032
8,332

1,400,140
65,846 (472,778) (42,975) (125,227) (32,088)

1,410,172
(598,890)

Increase / (decrease) in liabilities
18,364 1,465,986 (472,778) (42,975) (125,227) (32,088) 811,282

Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management Limited - Management Company 
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 
Payable to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 
Payable against conversion and redemption of units 
Profit payable to pre-ipo investors 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities

(5,077)
(1,968)

(841)

(88,251)

(1,994)
(675)
(719)

(40,284)

(37,553)

7,951
4,727
3,451

57,822

361
254
302

91

1,212
742
879

158

394
196
232

31

2,847
3,276
3,304

(40,284)

(67,702)
(96,137) (81,225) 73,951 1,008 2,991 853 (98,559)

Net cash (used in) /  generated from operating activities (76,523) 1,396,829 372,809 302,879 32,265 386,872 477,343 54,511 171,342 525,070 109,601 377,110 10 467 10 4,130,595

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts against issuance and conversion of units 
Payments against redemption and conversion of units 
Cash dividend paid

(22,802)
11,996

(1,472,218)
(4,242)

6,347,134
(45,909,842)

(28,740)

8,987,850
(9,287,886)

(2,843)

3,204,900
(3,236,814)

(351)

43,541,687
(43,903,839)

(24,720)

55,367,091
(55,819,224)

(25,210)

5,925,526
(5,979,060)

(977)

6,759,916
(6,931,096)

(162)

58,944,592
(59,448,338)

(21,324)

11,148,623
(11,249,101)

(9,123)

60,882,617
(23,672,875)

3,558,463 21,331,484
(78,060)

19,135,805
(321,000)

305,147,684
(267,332,155)

(117,692)
Net cash (used in) /  generated from financing activities (22,802) (1,464,464) (39,591,448) (302,879) (32,265) (386,872) (477,343) (54,511) (171,342) (525,070) (109,601) 37,209,742 3,558,463 21,253,424 18,814,805 37,697,837

Net (decrease) /  increase in cash and cash equivalents (99,325) (67,635) (39,218,639) 37,586,852 3,558,473 21,253,891 18,814,815 41,828,432

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 99,325 67,635 39,218,639 - - - - - - - - - - - - 39,385,599

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5.2 37,586,852 3,558,473 21,253,891 18,814,815 81,214,031
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MEEZAN FIXED TERM FUND
CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

For the period ended December 31,2024
MPMP-V MPMP-VII MPMP-VIII MPMP-IX MPMP-X MPMP-XI MPMP-XII MPMP-XIII Total

----------------------(Rupees in '000)-
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income for the period before taxation 804,298 4,664 2,183 40,154 321,896 213,567 94,140 16,068 1,496,970

Adjustment for non-cash items:
Net unrealised appreciation on re-measurement

through profit or loss' (19,406) - - - (61,769) - 20,589 - (60,586)
Amortisation of preliminary expenses and flotation costs - 3 - - - - - - 3

784,892 4,667 2,183 40,154 260,127 213,567 114,729 16,068 1,436,387
(Decrease) /  increase in assets
Investments - 739,670 2,150,000 768,036 (272,978) 5,885,000 (80,221) - 9,189,507
Deposits, prepayments and other assets 43,726 78,030 113,994 39,218 356 92,226 102 (16,984)

43,726 817,700 2,263,994 807,254 (272,622) 5,977,226 (80,120) (16,984) 9,540,174
(Decrease) /  increase in liabilities
Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management Limited - Management Company 11,421 (11,402) (5,879) (2,212) 14,799 (3,298) 3,795 544 7,768
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 2,730 (498) (347) (117) 959 (273) 268 88 2,810
Payable to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) (13) (54) (138) (50) 26 (330) 6 104 (449)
Profit payable to pre-ipo investors - - (599,671) - - - - - (599,671)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (87,876) (20,987) (11,704) (4,679) (12,887) (13,325) (2,736) 180 (154,014)

(73,738) (32,941) (617,739) (7,058) 2,898 (17,226) 1,333 916 (743,556)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 754,879 789,426 1,648,438 840,350 (9,597) 6,173,567 35,942 0 10,233,005

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts against issuance and conversion of units - - - - - - - 2,532,367 2,545,114
Payments against redemption and conversion of units (1,585,083) (871,211) (1,701,735) (836,248) (5,826) (6,194,837) (39,544) - (11,247,230)
Cash dividend paid - (2,144) (272) (17,108) - - - - (19,524)
Net cash (used in) /  generated from financing activities (1,585,083) (873,355) (1,702,007) (853,356) (5,826) (6,194,837) (39,544) 2,532,367 (8,721,641)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (830,204) (83,929) (53,569) (13,006) (15,423) (21,270) (3,602) 2,532,367 1,511,364

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 839,723 83,929 53,569 13,006 20,310 21,270 18,171 - 1,049,978

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9,519 - - - 4,887 - 14,569 2,532,367 2,561,342
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